## CHAPTER 19.

AN ACT TO AMEND THE GENERAL STATUTES OF A. D. ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-EIGHT (1878) RELATING TO THE GENERAL TERM OF THE DISTRICT COURT OF WATONWAN COUNTY. .

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Term of court in Watenwan county.

Section 1. The general term of the District Court in the county of Waton wan, in the Sixth (6th) Judicial District, shall be held on the third (3d) Tuesday in November of each year.

SEC. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith

are hereby repealed.

This act shall take effect and be in force on SEC. 3. and after the first (1st) day of January. Eighteen Hundred and Eighty Two (1882.)

Approved November 17th, 1881.

## CHAPTER 20.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION ONE (1), OF CHAPTER EIGHTY-NINE (89), OF THE GENERAL LAWS OF THE YEAR A. D. ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881.)

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section one (1), of chapter eighty-nine (89), of the General Laws of the year A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty one (1881), approved March fourth (4th), A. D. 1881, be amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 1. That there shall hereafter be two (2) general terms of the District Court in and for the county of Renville, in the Ninth (9th) Judicial District, held at the time hereinafter prescribed, to-wit, on the fourth (4th) Tuesday of May and the fourth (4th) Tuesday in November of each year.

SEC. 2. All writs, process, bonds, continuances, appeals, proceedings and recognizances issued or made returnable to the general term of court in and for said county as heretofore fixed by law, shall be deemed and construed as made, taken

Terms of court in Renville County.

and returnable to the proper terms of said court in said county as fixed by this act.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

arter its passage.

Approved November 12, 1881.

## CHAPTER 21.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED AN ACT TO ESTABLISH A STATE BOARD OF HEALTH, APPROVED MARCH 4TH, A. D. ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-TWO (1872.)

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section five (5) of chapter fifteen (15) of the General Laws of A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy-two (1872.) as amended by section one (1) of chapter seven (7) of the General Laws of A. D. one thousand eight Amendment. hundred and seventy-three (1873,) be amended by striking out the words "five hundred" (500) and inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand" (1,000.) Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved November 22, 1881.

## CHAPTER 22.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE AND REGULATE WITHIN THIS STATE THE BUSINESS OF INSURANCE, OTHER THAN LIFE, FIRE, AND MARINE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section seven (7) of an act of the Legis- Insurance, other than life lature of the State of Minnesota, approved March fifth (5th), A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), inc. entitled "An act to authorize and regulate within this State